PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3943249

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ANGSHUMAN BEZBARUAH	11/12/2014
LARS REUTHER	11/13/2014
TAYLOR O'NEIL BROWN	11/12/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MICROSOFT TECHNOLOGY LICENSING, LLC	
Street Address: ONE MICROSOFT WAY		
City:	REDMOND	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	98052	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15198132

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)328-1707

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 801-533-9800

Email: usdocket@microsoft.com,cthompson@wnlaw.com

Correspondent Name: WORKMAN NYDEGGER/MICROSOFT

Address Line 1: 60 EAST SOUTH TEMPLE

Address Line 2: SUITE 1000

Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13768.2485.1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KIRK C. COOMBS
SIGNATURE:	/KIRK C. COOMBS/
DATE SIGNED:	06/30/2016

Total Attachments: 6

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT 8599 REEL: 039054 FRAME: 0334

503896599



PATENT REEL: 039054 FRAME: 0335

MS Docket No.: 355697.01 OC Number: 13768.2485

I <u>Angshuman Bezbaruah</u> ("ASSIGNOR"	") am the original inventor or an original
joint inventor of subject matter ("INVENT <mark>IO</mark> I	N") disclosed and/or claimed in a patent
application entitled "VIRTUAL MACHINE CLUS"	TER BACKUP" ("APPLICATION"), which:

\times	will	be	filed.	ASSIGN	OR he	reby	autho	orizes,	and	reque	sts,
	ASSI	GNE	e'S legal	represe	ntative,	Micr	osoft	Techn	ology	Licensi	ng,
	LLC.	, O	ne Mic	rosoft	Way,	Redn	nond,	Was	hingto	n 980)52
	(ASS	IGNE	E'S LEC	GAL RE	PRESEN	ITATIV	/ES),	to i	nsert	here	in
	pare	nthe	ses (filed	on <u>No</u>	<u>vember</u>	13,	2014	and g	iven A	pplicat	ion
	No.	14/5	40,640	by the fo	ollowing	g Offi	ce <u>US</u>	- Unit	ed Sta	ites Pat	<u>:ent</u>
	and	Trac	lemark C	Office) th	is APP	LICAT	ION's	Applic	ation	No., fil	ling
	date	, and	d Office, v	when kn	own;						

was filed on _	and was given Application		
No	by the following Office		
(C)	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>		

Microsoft Technology Licensing, LLC, a Washington limited liability company, on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns ("ASSIGNEE"), is entitled to, and is desirous of acquiring, the entire and exclusive rights, title and interest, including the right of priority, in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in whole or in part, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES"));

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests, ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES to insert the Application No., filing date, and Office into the following table for any APPLICATION DERIVATIVES after they are known;

Application No.	Filing Date	Office	
	<u>and the exception of the control of</u>		
<u> </u>			
<u></u>		A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O	

Page 1 of 2

MS Docket No.: <u>355697.01</u> OC Number: 13768.2485

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the ASSIGNOR, the ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR's entire and exclusive rights, title and interest, including the right of priority, in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in whole or in part, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES"));

ASSIGNOR agrees to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of the APPLICATION (and APPLICATION DERIVATIVES), for litigation regarding letters patent derived therefrom, and for the purpose of protecting and perfecting title to the APPLICATION (and APPLICATION DERIVATIVES).

36form 11/12/2011

Inventor's Signature

অতেপ্রসান বেজবেকবা

Angshuman Bezbaruah

Printed Name in Native Language

Printed Name in English

(if other than English)

MS Docket No.: <u>355697.01</u> OC Number: 13768.2485

I <u>Lars Reuther</u> ("ASSIGNOR") am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter ("INVENTION") disclosed and/or claimed in a patent application entitled "<u>VIRTUAL MACHINE CLUSTER BACKUP</u>" ("APPLICATION"), which:

\boxtimes	will be filed. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests,
	ASSIGNEE'S legal representative, Microsoft Technology Licensing,
	LLC., One Microsoft Way, Redmond, Washington 98052
	(ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES), to insert here in
	parentheses (filed on November 13, 2014 and given Application
	No. 14/540,640 by the following Office US - United States Patent
	and Trademark Office) this APPLICATION's Application No., filing
	date, and Office, when known;
\Box	an an airte agus an an an an an agus an agus airte an 1816 agus agus an agus agus an agus an agus agus agus a Canail a ceir airte agus agus agus agus agus agus agus agus

 was filed on and was given Application
No by the following Office

Microsoft Technology Licensing, LLC, a Washington limited liability company, on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns ("ASSIGNEE"), is entitled to, and is desirous of acquiring, the entire and exclusive rights, title and interest, including the right of priority, in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in whole or in part, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES")):

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests, ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES to insert the Application No., filing date, and Office into the following table for any APPLICATION DERIVATIVES after they are known:

Application No.	Filing Date	Office
		<u> Mandagas in a sana sa katabasa kan</u>

Page 1 of 2

MS Docket No.: <u>355697.01</u> OC Number: <u>13768.2485</u>

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the ASSIGNOR, the ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR's entire and exclusive rights, title and interest, including the right of priority, in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in whole or in part, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES"));

ASSIGNOR agrees to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of the APPLICATION (and APPLICATION DERIVATIVES), for litigation regarding letters patent derived therefrom, and for the purpose of protecting and perfecting title to the APPLICATION (and APPLICATION DERIVATIVES).

 and the second s	
a Oll	(12/13/14
Inventor's Signature	Date
Lars Reuther	
Printed Name in English	Printed Name in Native Language (if other than English)

MS Docket No.: <u>355697.01</u> OC Number: <u>13768.2485</u>

I <u>Taylor O'Neil Brown</u> ("ASSIGNOR") am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter ("INVENTION") disclosed and/or claimed in a patent application entitled "<u>VIRTUAL MACHINE CLUSTER BACKUP</u>" ("APPLICATION"), which:

\boxtimes	will	be	filed	۱.	ASSI	GNOR	he	reby	auth	orize	s, and	d re	que	sts,
	ASSI	GNEI	E'S le	egal	repre	senta	tive,	Mic	rosoft	Tech	nolog	y Lic	ensi	ng,
	LLC.	, C	ne ne	Micr	osof	t Wa	ay,	Redi	mond,	Wa	shingt	on	980)52
	(ASS	IGNE	E'S	LEG.	AL	REPRI	ESEN	ITATI	VES),	to	insert	: h	ere	in
	pare	nthe	ses	(filed	on	Nover	nber	13,	2014	and	given	Арр	licat	ion
	No.	14/5	40,6	40 b	y the	e follo	wing	g Off	ice <u>US</u>	– Ur	nited S	tates	Pat	ent
	<u>and</u>	Trac	lema	rk O	ffice)	this	APP	LICAT	ΓΙΟΝ's	Арр	licatio	n No	., fil	ing
	date	, and	d Offi	ce, w	hen	know	n;							
	was	filed	on				and	was	aiven	Appli	cation			

Microsoft Technology Licensing, LLC, a Washington limited liability company, on behalf of itself and its successors and assigns ("ASSIGNEE"), is entitled to, and is desirous of acquiring, the entire and exclusive rights, title and interest, including the right of priority, in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in whole or in part, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES"));

No ______ by the following Office

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes, and requests, ASSIGNEE'S LEGAL REPRESENTATIVES to insert the Application No., filing date, and Office into the following table for any APPLICATION DERIVATIVES after they are known:

Application No.	Filing Date	Office		
<u></u>				

Page 1 of 2

MS Docket No.: <u>355697.01</u> OC Number: <u>13768.2485</u>

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the ASSIGNOR, the ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR's entire and exclusive rights, title and interest, including the right of priority, in the INVENTION and the APPLICATION (and all other applications and patents derived therefrom, such as continuing applications, in whole or in part, in and for the United States, its territories, and all foreign countries ("APPLICATION DERIVATIVES"));

ASSIGNOR agrees to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of the APPLICATION (and APPLICATION DERIVATIVES), for litigation regarding letters patent derived therefrom, and for the purpose of protecting and perfecting title to the APPLICATION (and APPLICATION DERIVATIVES).

Tage	11-12-2014
Inventor's Signature	Date
Taylor O'Neil Brown	
Printed Name in English	Printed Name in Native Language
	(if other than English)